
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

 
Meeting time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 15 July 2020  
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
 

3.  THE RENTING HOMES (FEES ETC.) (WALES) ACT 2019; 
IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS FOR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND RENT SMART WALES  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor James Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, Housing and Regulatory Services. 
(Pages 3 - 18) 
 

4.  CAR PARKING ARRANGEMENTS SUMMER 2020  

 
To consider a report on car parking arrangements for Summer 2020.   
(To Follow) 
 

Public Document Pack



5.  WELFARE CALL MONITORING  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Graham Breeze, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance and Engagement.  
(Pages 19 - 26) 
 

6.  ANNUAL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE REPORT 2019-2020  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Graham Breeze, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance and Engagement.  
(Pages 27 - 40) 
 
 
 



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
21 July 2020  

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor James Evans 

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Housing 
and Regulatory Services  

  
REPORT TITLE: The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019; 

implementation arrangements for Powys County 
Council and Rent Smart Wales  

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The Renting of Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 came into force on 
5th May 2019. From 1st September 2019, it bans letting agents and landlords 
who manage their own properties from charging any fees before, during or 
after a tenancy unless specifically exempted by the Act. Such a banned 
payment is called a ‘prohibited payment’.  
 
1.2 Letting agents and self-managing landlords are also banned from 
requiring a tenant to take out a loan or enter into a contract for services.  
 
1.3 Enforcement of these new requirements can be undertaken by the 
Council and Rent Smart Wales (as the Single Licencing Authority) if the 
authority adopts and delegates powers to Rent Smart Wales. This will 
contribute to a fairer and more transparent experience for tenants relying on 
the private rented sector. It is also anticipated it should contribute to more 
secure tenancies for private sector housing tenants. 
 
1.4 The Act places a duty on Local Housing Authorities to make 
information publicly available, including details of how prohibited payments 
and holding deposits can be recovered. Housing will place the required 
information on the Council website and create links to the website to allow the 
Council to meet that duty. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Welsh Government believe that any costs associated with renting in 
the private sector should be reasonable, affordable and transparent. The new 
Act was brought in to achieve this aim by enabling Local Authorities to 
regulate such costs through informal and formal means.  
 
2.2 The Act defines permitted payments that can be required by letting 
agents and self-managing landlords as: 

Page 3

3



 

 rent 

 holding deposits 

 security deposits 

 payments in respect of utilities (e.g. council tax, television, 
licence and communication services) 

 payments in default (where tenant has done something wrong 
e.g. lost keys, late payment of rent) 

 
2.3 Any payments other than those listed above are prohibited. Where any 
rent payment, in one period, is greater than the amount of rent payable in any 
other period during the contract, the difference (a ‘rent fluctuation’) is also 
considered a prohibited payment. There is an exception where there is a 
‘permitted variation’ agreed between landlord and tenant.  
 
2.4 ‘Holding deposits’ are limited to one week’s rent and must be re-paid 
within seven days of the contract being agreed. If the tenancy contract is not 
agreed, the deposit must, subject to limited exceptions, be repaid within 15 
days.  
 
2.5 There will be no change to existing legislation governing ‘security 
deposits’, but Welsh Ministers now have the power to cap them. There are no 
plans to legislate for a cap, but Welsh Government will be monitoring trends in 
deposits and will only regulate if necessary.    
 
2.6 Failure to comply with the provisions in the Act, in the following ways, 
will restrict the landlord’s ability to serve a valid notice of possession (“no 
fault”, Section 21 possessions): 
 

 A prohibited payment has been required and paid, but not re-
paid by the letting agent/self-managing landlord 

 A holding deposit has not been repaid  
 
2.7 This change will protect tenants by reducing financial exploitation. 
 
Enforcement 
 
2.8 The Council is responsible for enforcing this legislation in partnership 
with Rent Smart Wales (RSW). The legislation places the duty for 
enforcement on each local authority, with a power to share responsibility with 
RSW. All 22 Welsh Councils have agreed to a memorandum of understanding 
with RSW in relation to regulation of the private rented sector. The Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014 made provision for the appointment of a Licensing Authority 
for the scheme where Cardiff City Council were appointed by WG as the 
Licensing Authority and Cardiff City Council subsequently established RSW 
for this purpose.    
 
2.9 RSW will take enforcement action in place of Local Authorities 
[...]
 recommended that Members delegate authority for 
enforcing provisions of the Renting of Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 to 
the Corporate Director of Economy and Environment, with appropriate powers 
of sub-delegation. 
 
3.2 That Members authorise Cardiff City Council, as the Single Licensing 
Authority for Wales (Rent Smart Wales), to exercise any function of an 
enforcement authority, in relation to Powys County Council’s area, for the 
purposes of the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019, including (but 

Page 5



without limitation) taking enforcement activity and bringing criminal 
proceedings pursuant to section 19 of that Act. 
 
 
Advantages: 

 To enable the new legislation to be implemented quickly and efficiently 

 To ensure that enforcement powers are also delegated to Rent Smart 
Wales, with whom the department work in partnership, for the 
enforcement of this legislation 

 To deliver consistency of enforcement activity across Wales 
 
Disadvantages: 

 No disadvantages identified 
 

 
3.3 Option 2 - Not to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of 
Economy and Environment or Rent Smart Wales respectively.  
 
Advantages: None.  
 
Disadvantages: 

 Will not allow new legislation to be implemented quickly and efficiently 

 Will not ensure enforcement powers are delegated to Rent Smart 
Wales, with whom the department work in partnership for enforcement 
of this legislation 

 Will not ensure consistency across Wales 
 
 
Preferred Choice and Reasons 
 
3.4 Option 1 is the preferred choice for reasons stated above. 
Enforcement of these new requirements will contribute to a fairer and more 
transparent experience for tenants relying on the private rented sector. It is 
also anticipated it should contribute to more secure tenancies for private 
sector housing tenants. 
 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications - Adoption will result in the scheme being 
delivered at zero financial cost to the Council with enforcement activities 
undertaken by a dedicated team at Rent Smart Wales. Consequently, no 
negative financial implications are associated with adoption. However, should 
delegation not be granted, Powys would need to undertake its own 
investigation and enforcement, incurring additional cost for the authority. 
There will also be additional financial pressure associated with recovery of 
fixed penalty notices associated with non-compliance, to cover the Council’s 
enforcement costs. 
 

Page 6



4.2 Workforce - Adoption may reduce any burden on Trading Standards. 
Non-adoption would place significant pressure on existing teams involved with 
investigation and enforcement activity. Legal Services would also come under 
pressure regarding recovery of fixed penalty notices and possible prosecution 
of offenders for non-payment.  
 
4.3 Digital/Physical Implications - There will be no additional digital or 
physical implications associated with adoption. The process will be 
outsourced to Rent Smart Wales, specialists in regulation of the private rented 
sector. They will use their own specialist resources and infrastructure to 
regulate compliance on behalf of the Council under an agreed memorandum 
of understanding. Non-adoption will increase pressure on existing Council 
services and result in additional cost should the Council undertake this 
activity. 
 
4.4 “The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of 
section 4 and can support the recommendation on that basis.” 
 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 Option one would be the most straight forward for the Council.  
 Cardiff, acting for all other authorities have a dedicated team dealing 
 with these issues. If delegation did not take place, Powys would need 
 to carry out their own prosecutions and enforcement which would incur 
 additional charges and put significant pressure on the relevant teams  
 within the Council. 
 
5.2  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) has 
commented as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to 
the report”. 
 
 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 The delegation of enforcement powers in Powys will involve the 
processing of personal data. Delivery will be implemented by Rent Smart 
Wales, who will be the data controller, in addition to Powys County Council. 
Accordingly, Rent Smart Wales will be required to comply with the General 
Data Protection Regulations 2018, under memorandum of understanding with 
the Council. 
 
6.2 Personal data processed by Powys County Council under the 
agreement will be processed in line with data protection legislation. 
 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 No comment from local Members 
 

Page 7



8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
8.2 Introduction of The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 and 
implementation arrangements for Powys County Council and Rent Smart 
Wales aim to remove the financial barrier of unreasonable fees, allowing 
easier access to the private rented sector, particularly for those on low 
incomes. It should contribute to a fairer and more transparent experience for 
tenants relying on the private rented sector. There should be a positive impact 
on communities from increased access to more long-term financially 
sustainable tenancies, reducing the incidence of homelessness & providing 
additional disposable income for private sector housing tenants. It should 
reduce likelihood of empty lets, contributing to stronger and more sustainable 
communities and positively impact the local economy through provision of 
more disposable income, delivering stronger, safer and more economically 
viable communities. 
 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 To delegate authority for enforcing provisions of the Renting of Homes 
(Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 to the Corporate Director of Economy and 
Environment, with appropriate powers of sub-delegation. 
 
9.2 To authorise Cardiff City Council, as the Single Licensing Authority for 
Wales (Rent Smart Wales), to exercise any function of an enforcement 
authority, in relation to Powys County Council’s area, for the purposes of the 
Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019, including (but without limitation) 
taking enforcement activity and bringing criminal proceedings pursuant to 
section 19 of that Act. 
 

Contact Officer: Julian Preece 
Tel:   07795 602 642 
Email:                       julian.preece@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:      Nina Davies 
 
Corporate Director:  Nigel Brinn 

 
 
 
  

Page 8



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 1  

 

 

Service Area Housing Head of Service Nina Davies Director Nigel Brinn Portfolio Holder Cllr James Evans 

Proposal The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019; implementation arrangements for Powys County Council and Rent Smart Wales 

Outline Summary / Description of Proposal 

The Renting of Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 came into force on 5th May 2019. From 1st September 2019, it bans letting agents and landlords who manage their own properties 
from charging any fees before, during or after a tenancy unless specifically exempted by the Act. Such a banned payment is called a ‘prohibited payment’. Enforcement of these new 
requirements can be undertaken by the Council and Rent Smart Wales (as the Single Licencing Authority) if the authority adopts and delegates powers to Rent Smart Wales. This will 
contribute to a fairer and more transparent experience for tenants relying on the private rented sector. It is also anticipated it should contribute to more secure tenancies for private 
sector housing tenants. The Council is responsible for enforcing this legislation in partnership with Rent Smart Wales (RSW). The legislation places the duty for enforcement on each 
local authority, with a power to share responsibility with RSW. All 22 Welsh Councils have agreed to a memorandum of understanding with RSW in relation to regulation of the private 
rented sector. The Housing (Wales) Act 2014, made provision for the appointment of a Licensing Authority for the scheme where Cardiff City Council were appointed as the Licensing 
Authority and subsequently established RSW for this purpose. There are two formal enforcement options: 
 
• Issue of a fixed penalty notice (FPN) of £1,000, the payment of which would avoid prosecution proceedings. Fixed penalty payment receipts will be used to fund any additional 
enforcement activity by the Housing Service (in accordance with the Act). However, non-payment would lead to prosecution by the authority (and only appeal mechanism against the 
FPN). 
• Prosecution for offences under the Act which could result in a fine not subject to a minimum on the standards scale of fines (except for failure to provide information required 
by statutory notice, in which case a fine up to level 4 on the standard scale could be imposed by a judge) 
 
Proposal: 
It is recommended that Members delegate authority for enforcing provisions of the Renting of Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 to the Corporate Director of Economy and 
Environment, with appropriate powers of sub-delegation. 
That Members authorise Cardiff City Council, as the Single Licensing Authority for Wales (Rent Smart Wales), to exercise any function of an enforcement authority, in relation to Powys 
County Council’s area, for the purposes of the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019, including (but without limitation) taking enforcement activity and bringing criminal 
proceedings pursuant to section 19 of that Act. 
 
Advantages: 
• To enable the new legislation to be implemented quickly and efficiently 
• To ensure that enforcement powers are also delegated to Rent Smart Wales, with whom the department work in partnership, for the enforcement of this legislation 
• To deliver consistency of enforcement 
[...]
ellent service and 
everyone making these phone calls is a credit to the authority. Fantastic 
service".  

 

Please thank everyone involved with the welfare calls because this is an 
unbelievable service provided by PCC. Please tell all the callers that 
everyone really appreciates the time they take to discuss any questions 
people may have. Excellent service, well done and thank you.  
 
wants to pass on Congratulations to PCC on a wonderful service and 
appreciate all calls from PCC Welfare. 

 
wishes to express how grateful she is for the Welfare Calls. 

 
wants to pass on how wonderful she thinks we all are in Powys County 
Council and pass on her thanks for all the help during the pandemic. 

 
Thank you so much, I do not know what I would do without your wonderful 
support and guidance, 
 
 

 
7. Next Steps 
 
 
7.1 On the 4th June the Welsh Government announced that “shielding” 

was to be extended until the 16th August 2020, therefore the support 
needed to our residents will continue at least up until that date. 

 
7.2 As the council starts to move into its recovery phase and some 

services begin to get back to business as usual it will be key that we 
have the resources to continue to support our resident’s. 

 
7.3 Currently discussions are underway with PAVO to recruit volunteers 

that are able to work with the council to continue this service. 
Expressions of interest are currently being sort; full training will be 
given to ensure they meet GDPR and cyber security requirements and 
that they can use our systems.  

 
7.4 The Welsh Government has asked councils whether they would be 

willing / able to assume responsibility for the provision and delivery of 
food parcels to shielding individuals as the Welsh Government contract 
is due to end on the 7th July. 

 
7.5  The majority of councils are not in favour of taking on this responsibility 

because of concerns about capacity and the complexity that 
establishing the scheme locally would involve.   

 

Page 24



7.6 Consideration is also being given to some kind of means testing to 
ensure that only those that have insufficient economic means receive 
them, adding an administrative burden to the process.   

 
8. Legal Implications 
 
 None identified 
 
 
9. Resource Implications 
 

The monthly ongoing cost of providing welfare calls is a £10,592. The 
funding of the staff is mainly through base budget from various areas of 
the council, with some staff funded through the generation of income. 
Staff are carrying out their substantive posts when not covering welfare 
calls. 

 
  
10. Recommendation 
 
 

For information only 
 
 

Contact Officers: Diane Reynolds 
Tel:   01597826008 
Email:                      diane.reynolds@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:      Diane Reynolds 
 
Corporate Director:  Ness Young 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

21st July 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Graham Breeze 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance and 
Engagement 

  
REPORT TITLE: Annual Information Governance Report 2019-2020 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To brief Cabinet on the on the Information Governance (IG) activities 
undertaken, practices implemented, and the standards of IG compliance 
achieved for the financial year 2019/2020 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Powys County Council has in place an Information Management 
Assurance Governance (IMAG) plan to initiate, develop, and monitor policies 
and practices in relation to information security, information management, and 
information risk, to ensure compliance with relevant information legislation 
and standards. 
 
2.2 The report is supported by the following appendices 1- 3 
 Appendix 1 – ICO Enforcement training graphs 
 Appendix 2 - Information security incident breakdown 
 Appendix 3 - Cost of Freedom of Information requests 
 
3. Advice 
 
3.1 Information Management Assurance 
[...]
ction, informed identification of information risks 
and mitigation, and supports the regulatory reporting requirements, to both the 
regulator and data subjects. 
 
5.2 The table below provides details of incidents and personal data 
breaches, and comparison data from last year. 
 

 2018/2019 2019/2020 

Numbers of reported incidents 176 230 

Number of personal data breaches   71 *  104* 

Number of incidents reported to the 
ICO 

25 9 (1 by another 
organisation in respect of 

PCC data) 

Number of notifications to data subjects 11 18 

Number of separate complaints made 
to the ICO over personal data breaches 

3 4 

Number of DPA breaches occurring 
externally 

52 68 

Number of DPA breaches occurring 
internally 

17 21 

Number of DPA breaches involving 
sensitive personal data 

22 32 

Number of DPA breaches contained 56 80 

 
* using the definition of a personal data breach within GDPR. A personal data breach is a breach of 
security leading to the accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorised disclosure of, or 
access to, personal data transmitted, stored or otherwise processed in connection with the provision of a 
public electronic communications service 

 
5.3 A breakdown of service area & information security incidents types is 
provided at Appendix 2. 
 
5.4 The increase of personal data breaches can likely be attributed to a 
greater staff awareness of the need to react to the incidents and breaches 
that occur, following media and press interest in the potential fines with the 
implementation of GDPR. The decrease of notifications to the ICO can be 
attributed to greater clarity from the regulator as to what would constitute a 

Page 29



reportable breach. Awareness is raised through CIGG, CIOG and messages 
to staff.  
 
5.5      Reports of information security incidents are regularly made to CIGG, 
and CIOG and staff are made aware of the need to report incidents and 
breaches through notices and reminders in relation to the incidents that have 
occurred   
 
5.6 Those personal data breaches reported to the ICO include the 
disclosure of information through various means, such as failing to remove 
(redact) relevant information, misdirected emails, failing to add privacy 
measures, and provision of information to those not entitled to receive it.   
 
5.7 In all but one case the ICO has found that the Council breached data 
protection legislation, though has recognised that in most cases this has been 
due to human error in failing to follow organisational measures put in place to 
prevent breaches of personal data, rather than the Council not having 
necessary measures in place.  
  
5.8 Whilst no regulatory action, such as fines or enforcement orders, have 
been taken against the Council, where the ICO has recommended further 
improvements, such as service specific or general awareness, checking 
processes employed, then these are implemented by the relevant service 
area or organisation as appropriate. 
 
5.9 The ICO has provided 33 recommendations, within their decision 
notices. At this time, 26 have been implemented, 4 partially implemented and 
3 not yet implemented.  The implementation of recommendations maybe part 
of wider pieces of work, which have been delayed due to COVID work.   
 
5.10 There has been an increase in the numbers of complaints made 
directly to the ICO, since the public have become much more aware of their 
information rights following the implementation of the General Data Protection 
Regulations.  
 
5.11 The four complaints to ICO relate to disclosure of information, loss of 
information and the medium used to transfer information. In two of the four 
cases, no breach of personal data had occurred. Where the Council was 
found to have breached personal data then recommendations for 
improvements were made.   
 
5.12 The reporting and management of information security incidents and 
personal data breaches also allows the Council to identify areas of 
vulnerability and information risk, enables the development and introduction of 
relevant policies, processes, and or training in order to reduce the likelihood of 
the vulnerability being further exploited and causing a serious breach of the 
data protection legislation, or affecting the integrity and availability of 
important information assets. 
 

Page 30



5.13 Care has been taken to ensure that the cyber security and information 
compliance areas complement each other when responding to cyber incidents 
which also affect personal data.  
 
6 Information Requests 
 
6.1 There were 1,295 information requests, covering the Freedom of 
Information Act (FOI) 2000, Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 
2004, or the General Data Regulations Subject Access Request (SAR) 
information regimes, this is against 1,420 last year, a decrease of 9% 
 
6.2 The Information Commissioner has indicated that she expects a 90% 
compliance rate.   
 

Information 
Regime 

Numbers received  Compliance rate Compliance up or down 

FOI 1095 69% ↓ 9% 

EIR 118 58% ↓ 25% 

SAR 82 29% ↓ 27% 

 
 
6.3 Where records indicate reasons for non-compliance with FOI/EIR 
timescales, then   

 63% of non-compliance was due to late provision of information to the 
Information Compliance Team, by the service Area(s) 

 14% of non-compliance was due to late approval of the drafted 
response by the Head of Service(s) or their designated deputy 

 20% of non-compliance was due to delays by the Information 
Compliance Team themselves. Such as large complex requests 
requiring inspection, redaction and /or decisions over the application of 
exemptions.  

 
6.4 Based on the above then had the only delays experienced been down 
the to the Information Compliance Team then the organisational compliance 
rate for FOI/EIRs could have been around 94% 
 
6.5 Reports detailing reasons for lateness, service area(s) involved and 
impact of such were reported to Senior Leadership Team for quarters 1
[...]
e with budget limits.  

 Recruitment of vacant posts to recommence – (this was stalled due to 
COVID 19) 

 Introduce new measures identifying reasons for FOI& EIR 
noncompliance 

 Recommence electronic SAR project  

 Continue automation of information requests processes and reporting, 
including automated chasing and recording of non-compliance rates 
and reasons, and provision of information directly to management 
dashboards  

 Continue to monitor training compliance rates utilising escalation 
processes, where necessary 

Page 35



 Progress, with Business Intelligence, the publication of self-service 
data sets, based on regularly asked FOIs. 

 Continued implementation of IMAG plan 

 Continue close working relationships with cyber security staff to ensure 
both technical security standards and information governance issues 
are addressed in tandem  

 
 
14. Legal implications 
 
14.1  Legal; the recommendations can be supported from a legal point of 

view  
 
14.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) notes 

the report and has nothing further to add.   
 
15. Data Protection 
 
15.1 The Data Protection Officer notes the content of this report and has 
nothing further to add.  
16.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
16.1 NA 
 
17.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
17.1 NA 
 
18. Recommendation 
 
18.1 Cabinet notes the assurance set out in 12. 6 and the planned activity 

for 2020-2021 as set out in paragraph 13. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Dolman 
Tel:   015697 826400 
Email: helen.dolman@powys.gov.uk 
Head of Service: Diane Reynolds 
 
Corporate Director:  Ness Young  

 

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 8

Page 36



Appendix 1 
ICO enforcement training April 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Adult Services
35%

Chief Executive
0%

Childrens Services
19%

Commissioning (Children & Adults)
2%

Corporate Legal & Democratic
2%

Digital and Communication Services
3%

Education
7%

Finance
3%

Highways, Transport & Recycling

[...]
equest.  

 Each request taking an average of just over 4 ½ hours work 

A report from MySocoiety.org1 into FOIs, stated that “Examining over 250 responses from  

councils on WhatDoTheyKnow2 shows the difficulty in trying to find a cost per FOI requests. 

Itemised values range from £12 to £450” 

Caveat 

With the low number of responses provided then the data can only be based on that received and multiplied 

accordingly to obtain an overall monthly figure. To develop more precise figures, would require a greater level of 

information from the service area, and can only be based upon that information supplied.   

                                                           
1 https://research.mysociety.org/publications/freedom-information-local-government  
2 https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/ Page 40

https://research.mysociety.org/publications/freedom-information-local-government
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/

	Agenda
	3 The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019; implementation arrangements for Powys County Council and Rent Smart Wales
	Renting Homes Wales Act - Implementation Arrangements Impact Assessment

	5 Welfare Call Monitoring
	6 Annual Information Governance Report 2019-2020



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 21 July 2020  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 
21 JULY 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, A W Davies, P Davies, J Evans, 
H Hulme and R Powell 
   

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
 

3.  THE RENTING HOMES (FEES ETC.) (WALES) ACT 2019; 
IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS FOR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND RENT SMART WALES  

 
Cabinet considered a proposal to delegate authority for enforcing the provisions 
of the Renting of Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019. The aim of the Act was to 
ensure any costs associated with renting in the private sector should be 
reasonable, affordable and transparent. The legislation placed the duty for 
enforcement on each local authority, with a power to share responsibility with 
Rent Smart Wales (RSW) and with Cardiff City Council appointed Licensing 
Authority for all local authorities in Wales. 
 
  

RESOLVED 
 
(i) to delegate authority for enforcing provisions of the 

Renting of Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 to the 
Corporate Director (Economy and Environment), with 
appropriate powers of sub-delegation. 

 
(ii) To authorise Cardiff City Council, as the Single 

Licensing Authority for Wales (Rent Smart Wales), to 
exercise any function of an enforcement authority, in 
relation to Powys County Council’s area, for the 
purposes of the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 
2019, including (but without limitation) taking 
enforcement activity and bringing criminal proceedings 
pursuant to section 19 of that Act. 

 
 

4.  CAR PARKING ARRANGEMENTS SUMMER 2020  

 
Cabinet considered a proposal to introduce two hours free parking in the 
Council’s off-street pay and display car parks during the school summer holidays 



Cabinet 21 July 2020  
 

as part of the #SupportLocalPowys campaign to help boost the local town centre 
economy. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the loss of irrecoverable income from providing 2 hours 
free parking would be approximately £85,000 for August. The Head of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) confirmed that the financial loss as a result of the 
introduction of this  would not be recoverable from the Welsh Government due to 
it being a  change in policy, and therefore funding would be identified corporately 
to meet the loss so that it did not fall on the service budget.    
 

RESOLVED  
 
(i) To provide 2 hours free parking in all of the Council’s pay and 

display car parks for the period 26 July 2020 to 31 August 
2020 inclusive. 
 

(ii) To maintain the 1 hour free parking for half the spaces lost on 
street as part of the social distancing measures put in place 
in the most appropriate pay and display car park from 1 
September 2020 until such time as those measures are 
removed. 
 

(iii) That the loss of income due to this policy change, estimated at 
circa £85k, will be funded corporately to cover the lost 
income for August that cannot be reclaimed against Welsh 
Government funding. 

 
 

5.  WELFARE CALL MONITORING  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the welfare call scheme. Since 25th March staff 
redeployed from other services had made over 18,000 calls to people who were 
shielding. Welsh Government had announced that “shielding” was to be 
extended until the 16th August 2020, therefore the calls would continue at least 
up until that date. There had been a very positive response from residents for the 
support that had been provided and the Portfolio Holder and the Leader thanked 
the staff and Councillors involved. 

 
 

6.  ANNUAL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE REPORT 2019-2020  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Information Governance (IG) activities 
undertaken, practices implemented, and the standards of IG compliance 
achieved for the financial year 2019/2020.  
 
The report gave details of the number of information security breaches and noted 
that the increase was likely attributable to greater staff awareness of the need to 
report breaches. The Information Commissioners Office had recognised that in 
most cases breaches been due to human error in failing to follow organisational 
measures, rather than the Council not having necessary measures in place.  
 



Cabinet 21 July 2020  
 

The report also set out the number and cost of information requests, covering the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000, Environmental Information Regulations 
(EIR) 2004, or the General Data Regulations Subject Access Request (SAR) 
information regimes. Cabinet noted that it was much cheaper and quicker to ask 
questions direct to them and asked for a breakdown of the numbers of requests 
that came from the media or political organisations.   
 

RESOLVED to note the assurance set out in 12. 6 of the report 
and the planned activity for 2020-2021 as set out in paragraph 
13.   

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


